
   Draft 12/12/2024 

1 

STATE OF GEORGIA 
COUNTY OF DEKALB 
 

AMENDMENT NO.  1 
TO 

           CONTRACT NO. 1200066 
 

THIS AMENDMENT by and between DeKalb County, a political subdivision of the State 

of Georgia (hereinafter referred to as the “County”); and Metro Ambulance Services, Inc. d/b/a 

American Medical Response,  a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

Georgia, (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, the Contractor provides emergency (911) ambulance services; and, 

WHEREAS, Contractor has the equipment and vehicles necessary to provide DeKalb 

County with emergency medical transportation services; and 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor have previously entered into a certain Contract dated 

December 31, 2019, (DeKalb County Contract No. 1200066) (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Agreement” or “Contract”) for Emergency Ambulance Services or DeKalb County, Georgia;  

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on December 31, 2024; and, 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to amend that said contract to extend 

the contract term through June 30, 2026, as approved on ___________________via Agenda Item 

2024-____________________. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which is hereby acknowledged and in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings 

contained herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree and consent to the following: 

I. The Contract is hereby amended as follows: 



   Draft 12/12/2024 

2 

 

A. ARTICLE I, CONTRACT TERM.   DELETE ARTICLE I, Paragraph A in 

its entirety.  INSERT ARTICLE I, Paragraph A as follows: 

The Contractor shall commence the Work under this Agreement on December 31, 

2019.  As by O.C.G.A. § 36-60-13, this Contract shall (i) terminate without further obligation on 

the part of the County each and every December 31st, as required by O.C.G.A. § 36-60-13, as 

amended unless terminated earlier in accordance with the termination provisions of this Contract; 

(ii) automatically renew  on each January 1st, unless terminated in accordance with the termination 

provisions of this Contract; and (iii) terminate absolutely, with no further renewals, on June 30, 

2026, unless extended by Change Order adopted and approved by the DeKalb County Governing 

Authority and the Contractor in accordance with the terms of this Contract. 

B. ARTICLE II. PAYMENT.   DELETE ARTICLE II. PAYMENT, in its entirety.  

INSERT ARTICLE II, PAYMENT as follows: 

County shall pay Contractor an annual fee of up to four million eight hundred 

ninety-two thousand dollars ($4,892,000.00) payable in monthly installments on the first of each 

month, starting January 1, 2025 (the “Annual Fee”).  This financial subsidy Annual Fee payment is 

based on the Contractor meeting the unit hour daily minimum requirements as described herein.  The 

Annual Fee payments shall be payable in equal monthly installments, unless the County subtracts 

penalties incurred by the Contractor for failing to meet response times as listed in APPENDIX I, 

Request for Proposals No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance Service Provider for DeKalb County, 

Georgia, II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph H. RESPONSE.   

Otherwise, during the period of this contract, the Contractor agrees that all fees 

other than the Annual Fee shall be from third parties, collected by Contractor.  The Contractor 



   Draft 12/12/2024 

3 

shall be responsible for the billing and collections of its services.  The Contractor shall submit 

charges for all services to patient or patient’s guarantor(s) in accordance with Attachment A, the 

Contractor’s cost Proposal, consisting of 7 pages attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference, as escalated from time-to-time in the accordance with the contract.  Amounts paid to the 

Contractor by third parties shall comply with and not exceed the amounts listed in Attachment A. 

Contractor’s Cost Proposal, as escalated from time-to-time in accordance with the contract.   

The term “Change Order” includes the term “amendment” and shall mean a written 

order authorizing a change in the Work, and an adjustment in Contract Price to Contractor or the 

Contract Term, as adopted and approved by the Dekalb County Governing Authority.  Any change 

to this Annual Fee payment provision shall be by Change Order adopted and approved by the 

Dekalb County Governing Authority and the Contractor in accordance with the terms of this 

Contract. 

C. APPENDIX I, Request for Proposals No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance 

Service Provider for DeKalb County, Georgia.   DELETE II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph F. 

RESPONSE. in its entirety.  INSERT II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph F. RESPONSE, as follows: 

F. Proposers may submit a Fee Based System proposal to bill and collect based on 

a traditional fee for service model. 

Submit a proposal that is similar to the traditional contracting relationship. Use the 

information found within the RFP as well as the Proposer’s own experience and expertise to 

determine the appropriate number of unit hours needed to meet system demands. The Proposer 

will be expected to provide a complete “turnkey” operation capable of meeting the RFP’s intent. 

The Proposer should include innovations and promote the Triple Aim of HealthCare: “Improving 

the patient experience of care (including quality and satisfaction), improving the health of 



   Draft 12/12/2024 

4 

populations, and reducing the per capita cost of health care, as well as ‘out of the box’ thinking 

that will lower the cost to the County and the patient.” The Contractor(s) will provide a complete 

breakdown of all the charges and the amounts for each charge to arrive at an average charge per 

transport. The Contractor(s) will assume 100% of the liability for response times, unit hours, 

billing and collection and risk of non-payment. 

Dispatches 
 

DeKalb County 

Bills and Collects 
 

Contractor(s) 

Assumes Risk of 
Non-Payment 

Contractor(s) 

Determines Number 
of Units in System 

Contractor(s) 

Determines 
Cost for System 

Contractor(s) 

 

D. APPENDIX I, Request for Proposals No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance 

Service Provider for DeKalb County, Georgia.   DELETE II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph H. 

RESPONSE, Subpart 1. in its entirety.  INSERT II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph H. RESPONSE, 

Subpart 1. as follows: 

1. Contractor shall achieve daily minimum ambulance unit hours and respond to all patients 

according to the DeKalb County Unit Dispatch Criteria. 

a)  First, upon the execution of Amendment No. 1, (i) Contractor shall achieve a daily 

minimum of 524 ambulance unit hours by January 1, 2025; (ii) Contractor shall achieve a daily minimum 

of 548 ambulance unit hours by April 1, 2025; and (iii) Contractor shall achieve a daily minimum of 568 

ambulance unit hours by July 1, 2025. The calculation of Contractor’s daily minimum ambulance unit hours 

shall not include any unit hours provided pursuant to the purchase of supplemental service and only include 

unit hours provided by Contractor and/or Contractor’s County-approved Subcontractor.   



   Draft 12/12/2024 

5 

Contractor’s failure to achieve the required, above-listed daily minimum ambulance unit 

hours shall result in a reduction of the monthly installment of the Annual Fee payment by one hundred fifty 

dollars ($150.00) for each hour below the daily minimum.  

b) Unit Dispatch Criteria is attached as Exhibit 1 to the RFP.  Contractor(s) shall respond 

to calls to the 90th percentile mark, as follows: 

i) Priority One (1) Highest Level of Emergency response with an expected response time 

of 10:59 or less;  

ii) Priority Two (2) and Priority Three (3) emergency calls with an expected response time 

of 14:59 seconds or less;  

iii)  Priority Four (4) emergency calls with an expected response time of 20:59 seconds or 

less; and  

iv) Priority Five (5) emergency calls, which shall not include inter-facility or critical care 

transport, with an expected response time of 29:59 seconds or less.  

Calls exceeding the aforementioned response time standards will be subject to penalties. 

E.  APPENDIX I, Request for Proposals No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance 

Service Provider for DeKalb County, Georgia.   DELETE II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph N. 

RESPONSE, Subpart 1. in its entirety.  INSERT II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph N. RESPONSE, 

Subpart 1. as follows: 

 N. PENALTIES FOR SUBSTANDARD PERFORMANCE  
 
1. Penalties Description  
 

a) Contractor(s) Cannot Provide the Requested Supplemental Unit Hours – The Contractor(s) 
may incur penalties if they are not able to provide the number of unit hours requested by 
the County, or by any municipality through an enhancement of service. This penalty only 
applies to the purchase of unit hours for supplemental service. The Contractor(s) may be 
penalized for every whole hour they are not able to provide the number of requested unit 
hours, at a rate of one and one half times the unit hour cost.  For example, if a unit is 



   Draft 12/12/2024 

6 

scheduled to go in service at 1000 hours and does not go in service until 1230 hours, the 
Contractor may incur a penalty of the following:      
 

(2 whole hours) times (unit hour cost x 1.5) = penalty 
 

  
b) Quarterly Response Time Compliance below 90th percentile (industry standard) of 

contracted performance measure - Contractor shall respond to all patients according to the 
DeKalb County Unit Dispatch Criteria. Contractor shall respond to: a) Priority One (1) 
Highest Level of Emergency response with an expected response time of 10:59 or less; b) 
Priority Two (2) and Priority Three (3) emergency calls with an expected response time of 
14:59 seconds or less; c) Priority Four (4) emergency calls with an expected response time 
of 20:59 seconds or less; and  d) Priority Five (5) emergency calls, which shall not include 
inter-facility or critical care transport, with an expected response time of 29:59 seconds or 
less.   
 

c) Contractor shall pay County a penalty for each Quarter in which it has failed to meet the 
applicable Standard at least 90% of time for two separate categories. The Parties hereby 
agree and acknowledge that all calls are presumed to be emergency calls when received in 
the County’s 911 center, the dispatch of an ambulance or other resource is in response to a 
presumed emergency, and the title of the categories should not be read to indicate any other 
interpretation and/or understanding.  The first category, “Emergent Performance”, will 
include Priority 1, 2 and 3 calls while the second category, “NonEmergent Performance” 
will include Priority 4 and 5 calls. In making such calculations for the “Emergent 
Performance” category, the 90th percentile performance will be measured for priority 1 
calls for a response time of 10:59 or less and the 90th percentile performance will be 
measured for priority 2 and 3 calls for a response time of 14:59 seconds or less. The two 
90th percentiles will be averaged to create the performance for the first category “Emergent 
Performance” which penalties will be assessed upon. In making such calculations for the 
“NonEmergent Performance” category, the 90th percentile performance will be measured 
for priority 4 calls for a response time of 20:59 or less and the 90th percentile performance 
will be measured for priority 5 calls for a response time of 29:59 seconds or less. The two 
90th percentiles will be averaged to create the performance for the second category “Non 
Emergent Performance” which penalties will be assessed upon.   
 

d) For each and every percentage point under the 90th percentile of each category (Emergent 
Performance and NonEmergent Performance), the County may impose a penalty of $1,000. 

 
e) Failure to Provide Requested Information within the Time Agreed Upon - The 

Contractor(s) may incur penalties if the County requests information that is not provided 
within a timeframe agreed upon by both parties including but not limited to: reports, 
complaint resolution, personnel issues, deployment model, staffing roster, maintenance 
records, licensing, and/or any other deliverable noted in this RFP.  

 



   Draft 12/12/2024 

7 

For example, if the County requests the maintenance records of a vehicle involved in an 
accident, and the Contractor does not provide the information within the agreed upon 
timeframe, a penalty of $1,000 may be accrued per occurrence.  

 
 
2. Exceptions from Response Time Requirements  
 
At the County’s sole discretion, response time requirements, as outlined in this agreement, may be 
excepted, suspended or altered for an appropriate period of time by the Director of Public Safety, 
or the Director’s designee.  Contractor’s reasonable request for exceptions, the suspension and/or 
altered response time requirements shall not be unreasonably denied by the County.  The exception 
to, suspension and/or altered response times may be due to a variety of reasons, which include, but 
are not limited to:  
 

a) Disaster situations  
b) Extreme weather conditions  
c) Out-of-service area requests  
d) Incorrect information received by Contractor from the DeKalb E911 Center  
e) Cancelled calls  
f) Second unit response to scene  
g) Normal access denied situations (bridge out, train crossing, road closing, if not identified 

by the Georgia Department of Transportation    
h) Any significant changes(s) in response location initiated by the caller or dispatch agency, 

which directly affect the unit's ability to meet the response time requirement.   
i) When the dispatched ambulance is out of the Service Area on a mutual aid response.  
j) Responses during an unpredictable system overload period.  Overload shall be defined as 

when the number of requests for service exceeds the 90th percentile for the same hour and 
day of the week during the current performance quarter.  When the system is in a period of 
overload, all non-compliant calls during that period shall be automatically exempted. 

    
Table of Penalties 

 
Contractor(s) cannot provide the 
requested unit hours for 
supplemental services 

# of Hours x (Unit hourly rate x 
(1.5)) = penalty per hour 

Quarterly Response Time 
Compliance below 90th percentile 
of contracted performance measure 

$1000 per each whole percentage 
point below 90th percentile 

Response Time Exceeds 29:59 for 
Priority 1-4 

$250 per occurrence 

Response Time Exceeds 49:59 for 
Priority 5 

$250 per occurrence 

Failure to Provide Requested 
Information 

$1000 per occurrence 



   Draft 12/12/2024 

8 

 
 
 

F.  ATTACHMENT A, Contractor’s Cost Proposal (consisting of Best and 

Final Offer), No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance Service Provider for DeKalb County, 

Georgia.   DELETE ATTACHMENT A, Response to Best and Final Offer, (Revised 

November 13, 2019), COST PROPOSAL FORM, the page for “Supplemental Service”, in its 

entirety.  INSERT ATTACHMENT A, Contractor’s Cost Proposal (consisting of Best and 

Final Offer), No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance Service Provider for DeKalb County, 

Georgia.   DELETE ATTACHMENT A, Response to Best and Final Offer, (Revised 

November 13, 2019), COST PROPOSAL FORM, the page for “Supplemental Service” as 

follows: 

Response to Best and Final Offer 

ATTACHMENT A 
(Revised April 19, 2019) 

COST PROPOSAL FORM 
 

I. Proposer: The Unit Hourly Cost proposed shall be for the per unit cost for 
providing Supplemental Service. The Cost proposed shall include the total cost of 
providing all services included in the RFP response by the Proposer including all 
costs, direct and indirect, administrative costs, and all things necessary. For the 
purposes of the proposal, a unit hour is defined as an equipped and staffed 
ambulance on a response or waiting for a response for one hour. 

 

Unit Hourly Cost shall be based upon the Bidder delivering unit hours that the 
County orders under the agreement. Costs shall be for services required by this 
RFP less billing/collections and dispatching. The Bidder shall propose only one 
Unit Hourly Cost. Example; if bidder has three (3) BLS units operating 24 hours 
per day at $10/hr. and three (3) ALS units operating 24 hours per day at $20/hr. 
and one (1) 24/hr. field Supervisor at $15/hr. the total number of system hours 
would be l 68hrs. per 24/hr. shift. If the proposer's indirect and overhead costs are 
10% of the actual the resulting unit hour cost would be $115.50 per unit hour. 

 



   Draft 12/12/2024 

9 

Description Unit Hourly Cost 

 

Year 1 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$115.00 

 

Year 2 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$119.60 

 

Year 3 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$124.38 

 

Year 4 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$129.36 

 

Year 5 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$134.53 

 

Year 6 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$150.00 

 

Year 7 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$157.50 

 

Fee Forgiveness Program for DeKalb 
 

Compassionate care not only applies during the time of treatment but also applies after 
treatment. AMR understands the financial burden that patients face with an unexpected 
emergency ambulance transport. As a compassionate provider, AMR commits to 
implement a fee forgiveness program for DeKalb County residents that will forgive 
annually up to Seven Million Dollars ($7,000,000.00). For a patient to qualify for the 
program, the patient must: (i) be a resident of DeKalb County and picked up in DeKalb 
County; (ii) be uninsured or underinsured; and (iii) meet AMR's compassionate care 
policy based on state poverty guidelines. We firmly believe that helping those in financial 
need after their time of medical need is the right thing to do. 

II. NO ADDITIONAL MODIFICATION.  All other terms and conditions of the Contract 
 

 remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  The terms and conditions contained in this Amendment 

No. 1 shall govern over any inconsistent terms and conditions contained in the Agreement.  

 
 
 



   Draft 12/12/2024 

10 

 
[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



   Draft 12/12/2024 

11 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and caused their 

authorized representatives, on this ____ day of _____________, 2024. 

METRO AMBULANCE SERVICES, INC. 
D/B/A AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE 
 
 
By:____________________________________            
 Steven Dralle 
            Region President 
 
 
       
 Date 
 

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 
                                                   by Dir.(SEAL) 
MICHAEL L. THURMOND 
Chief Executive Officer 
DeKalb County, Georgia 
 
                                          
 Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 

                                                    
 Brett Jovanovich 
            VPO 
 
 
 
                                          
 Date 
 

ATTEST: 

       
BARBARA SANDERS-NORWOOD, CCC, CMC 
Clerk of the Chief Executive Officer 
And Board of Commissioners of 
DeKalb County, Georgia 

                                          
 Date 

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE: 
 
      
Department Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

       
County Attorney Signature 
 
       
County Attorney Name (Typed or Printed) 

 
 



   Draft 12/12/2024 

12 

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE RESOLUTION 

 

I,                                                                             , certify the following: 

That I am the duly elected and authorized Secretary of __                                                               (hereinafter 

referred to as the "corporation"), a corporation organized and incorporated to do business under the laws of 

the State of                                           ; 

That said corporation has, through lawful resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, 

duly authorized and directed _______________________________, in his official capacity as 

_________________________________ of the corporation, to enter into and execute the following 

described agreement with DeKalb County, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia: 

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

____ That the foregoing Resolution of the Board of Directors has not been rescinded, modified, amended, 

or otherwise changed in any way since the adoption thereof, and is in full force and effect on the date hereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and corporate seal; 

This the               day of                                   , 20      . 

 
 

                                                             _ 
                                                             (Secretary) 

 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

1 

STATE OF GEORGIA 
COUNTY OF DEKALB 
 

AMENDMENT NO.  1 
TO 

           CONTRACT NO. 1200066 
 

THIS AMENDMENT by and between DeKalb County, a political subdivision of the State 

of Georgia (hereinafter referred to as the “County”); and Metro Ambulance Services, Inc. d/b/a 

American Medical Response,  a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

Georgia, (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, the Contractor provides emergency (911) ambulance services; and, 

WHEREAS, Contractor has the equipment and vehicles necessary to provide DeKalb 

County with emergency medical transportation services; and 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor have previously entered into a certain Contract dated 

December 31, 2019, (DeKalb County Contract No. 1200066) (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Agreement” or “Contract”) for Emergency Ambulance Services or DeKalb County, Georgia;  

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on December 31, 2024; and, 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to amend that said contract to extend 

the contract term through June 30, 2026, as approved on ___________________via Agenda Item 

2024-____________________. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which is hereby acknowledged and in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings 

contained herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree and consent to the following: 

I. The Contract is hereby amended as follows: 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

2 

 

A. ARTICLE I, CONTRACT TERM.   DELETE ARTICLE I, Paragraph A in 

its entirety.  INSERT ARTICLE I, Paragraph A as follows: 

The Contractor shall commence the Work under this Agreement on December 31, 

2019.  As by O.C.G.A. § 36-60-13, this Contract shall (i) terminate without further obligation on 

the part of the County each and every December 31st, as required by O.C.G.A. § 36-60-13, as 

amended unless terminated earlier in accordance with the termination provisions of this Contract; 

(ii) automatically renew  on each January 1st, unless terminated in accordance with the termination 

provisions of this Contract; and (iii) terminate absolutely, with no further renewals, on June 30, 

2026, unless extended by Change Order adopted and approved by the DeKalb County Governing 

Authority and the Contractor in accordance with the terms of this Contract. 

B. ARTICLE II. PAYMENT.   DELETE ARTICLE II. PAYMENT, in its entirety.  

INSERT ARTICLE II, PAYMENT as follows: 

County shall pay Contractor an annual fee of up to four million eight hundred 

ninety-two thousand dollars ($4,892,000.00) payable in monthly installments on the first of each 

month, starting January 1, 2025 (the “Annual Fee”).  This financial subsidy Annual Fee payment is 

based on the Contractor meeting the unit hour daily minimum requirements as described herein.  The 

Annual Fee payments shall be payable in equal monthly installments, unless the County subtracts 

penalties incurred by the Contractor for failing to meet response times as listed in APPENDIX I, 

Request for Proposals No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance Service Provider for DeKalb County, 

Georgia, II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph H. RESPONSE.   

Otherwise, during the period of this contract, the Contractor agrees that all fees 

other than the Annual Fee shall be from third parties, collected by Contractor.  The Contractor 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

3 

shall be responsible for the billing and collections of its services.  The Contractor shall submit 

charges for all services to patient or patient’s guarantor(s) in accordance with Attachment A, the 

Contractor’s cost Proposal, consisting of 7 pages attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference, as escalated from time-to-time in the accordance with the contract.  Amounts paid to the 

Contractor by third parties shall comply with and not exceed the amounts listed in Attachment A. 

Contractor’s Cost Proposal, as escalated from time-to-time in accordance with the contract.   

The term “Change Order” includes the term “amendment” and shall mean a written 

order authorizing a change in the Work, and an adjustment in Contract Price to Contractor or the 

Contract Term, as adopted and approved by the Dekalb County Governing Authority.  Any change 

to this Annual Fee payment provision shall be by Change Order adopted and approved by the 

Dekalb County Governing Authority and the Contractor in accordance with the terms of this 

Contract. 

C. APPENDIX I, Request for Proposals No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance 

Service Provider for DeKalb County, Georgia.   DELETE II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph F. 

RESPONSE. in its entirety.  INSERT II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph F. RESPONSE, as follows: 

F. Proposers may submit a Fee Based System proposal to bill and collect based on 

a traditional fee for service model. 

Submit a proposal that is similar to the traditional contracting relationship. Use the 

information found within the RFP as well as the Proposer’s own experience and expertise to 

determine the appropriate number of unit hours needed to meet system demands. The Proposer 

will be expected to provide a complete “turnkey” operation capable of meeting the RFP’s intent. 

The Proposer should include innovations and promote the Triple Aim of HealthCare: “Improving 

the patient experience of care (including quality and satisfaction), improving the health of 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

4 

populations, and reducing the per capita cost of health care, as well as ‘out of the box’ thinking 

that will lower the cost to the County and the patient.” The Contractor(s) will provide a complete 

breakdown of all the charges and the amounts for each charge to arrive at an average charge per 

transport. The Contractor(s) will assume 100% of the liability for response times, unit hours, 

billing and collection and risk of non-payment. 

Dispatches 
 

DeKalb County 

Bills and Collects 
 

Contractor(s) 

Assumes Risk of 
Non-Payment 

Contractor(s) 

Determines Number 
of Units in System 

Contractor(s) 

Determines 
Cost for System 

Contractor(s) 

 

D. APPENDIX I, Request for Proposals No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance 

Service Provider for DeKalb County, Georgia.   DELETE II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph H. 

RESPONSE, Subpart 1. in its entirety.  INSERT II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph H. RESPONSE, 

Subpart 1. as follows: 

1. Contractor shall achieve daily minimum ambulance unit hours and respond to all patients 

according to the DeKalb County Unit Dispatch Criteria. 

a)  First, upon the execution of Amendment No. 1, (i) Contractor shall achieve a daily 

minimum of 524 ambulance unit hours by January 1, 2025; (ii) Contractor shall achieve a daily minimum 

of 548 ambulance unit hours by April 1, 2025; and (iii) Contractor shall achieve a daily minimum of 568 

ambulance unit hours by July 1, 2025. The calculation of Contractor’s daily minimum ambulance unit hours 

shall not include any unit hours provided pursuant to the purchase of supplemental service and only include 

unit hours provided by Contractor and/or Contractor’s County-approved Subcontractor.   



   Draft 120/125/2024 

5 

Contractor’s failure to achieve the required, above-listed daily minimum ambulance unit 

hours shall result in a reduction of the monthly installment of the Annual Fee payment by one hundred fifty 

dollars ($150.00) for each hour below the daily minimum.  

b) Unit Dispatch Criteria is attached as Exhibit 1 to the RFP.  Contractor(s) shall respond 

to calls to the 90th percentile mark, as follows: 

i) Priority One (1) Highest Level of Emergency response with an expected response time 

of 10:59 or less;  

ii) Priority Two (2) and Priority Three (3) emergency calls with an expected response time 

of 14:59 seconds or less;  

iii)  Priority Four (4) emergency calls with an expected response time of 20:59 seconds or 

less; and  

iv) Priority Five (5) emergency calls, which shall not include inter-facility or critical care 

transport, with an expected response time of 29:59 seconds or less.  

Calls exceeding the aforementioned response time standards will be subject to penalties. 

E.  APPENDIX I, Request for Proposals No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance 

Service Provider for DeKalb County, Georgia.   DELETE II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph N. 

RESPONSE, Subpart 1. in its entirety.  INSERT II. SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph N. RESPONSE, 

Subpart 1. as follows: 

 N. PENALTIES FOR SUBSTANDARD PERFORMANCE  
 
1. Penalties Description  
 

a) Contractor(s) Cannot Provide the Requested Supplemental Unit Hours – The Contractor(s) 
may incur penalties if they are not able to provide the number of unit hours requested by 
the County, or by any municipality through an enhancement of service. This penalty only 
applies to the purchase of unit hours for supplemental service. The Contractor(s) may be 
penalized for every whole hour they are not able to provide the number of requested unit 
hours, at a rate of one and one half times the unit hour cost.  For example, if a unit is 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

6 

scheduled to go in service at 1000 hours and does not go in service until 1230 hours, the 
Contractor may incur a penalty of the following:      
 

(2 whole hours) times (unit hour cost x 1.5) = penalty 
 

  
b) Quarterly Response Time Compliance below 90th percentile (industry standard) of 

contracted performance measure - Contractor shall respond to all patients according to the 
DeKalb County Unit Dispatch Criteria. Contractor shall respond to: a) Priority One (1) 
Highest Level of Emergency response with an expected response time of 10:59 or less; b) 
Priority Two (2) and Priority Three (3) emergency calls with an expected response time of 
14:59 seconds or less; c) Priority Four (4) emergency calls with an expected response time 
of 20:59 seconds or less; and  d) Priority Five (5) emergency calls, which shall not include 
inter-facility or critical care transport, with an expected response time of 29:59 seconds or 
less.   
 

c) Contractor shall pay County a penalty for each Quarter in which it has failed to meet the 
applicable Standard at least 90% of time for two separate categories. The Parties hereby 
agree and acknowledge that all calls are presumed to be emergency calls when received in 
the County’s 911 center, the dispatch of an ambulance or other resource is in response to a 
presumed emergency, and the title of the categories should not be read to indicate any other 
interpretation and/or understanding.  The first category, “Emergent Performance”, will 
include Priority 1, 2 and 3 calls while the second category, “NonEmergent Performance” 
will include Priority 4 and 5 calls. In making such calculations for the “Emergent 
Performance” category, the 90th percentile performance will be measured for priority 1 
calls for a response time of 10:59 or less and the 90th percentile performance will be 
measured for priority 2 and 3 calls for a response time of 14:59 seconds or less. The two 
90th percentiles will be averaged to create the performance for the first category “Emergent 
Performance” which penalties will be assessed upon. In making such calculations for the 
“NonEmergent Performance” category, the 90th percentile performance will be measured 
for priority 4 calls for a response time of 20:59 or less and the 90th percentile performance 
will be measured for priority 5 calls for a response time of 29:59 seconds or less. The two 
90th percentiles will be averaged to create the performance for the second category “Non 
Emergent Performance” which penalties will be assessed upon.   
 

d) For each and every percentage point under the 90th percentile of each category (Emergent 
Performance and NonEmergent Performance), the County may impose a penalty of $1,000. 

 
e) Failure to Provide Requested Information within the Time Agreed Upon - The 

Contractor(s) may incur penalties if the County requests information that is not provided 
within a timeframe agreed upon by both parties including but not limited to: reports, 
complaint resolution, personnel issues, deployment model, staffing roster, maintenance 
records, licensing, and/or any other deliverable noted in this RFP.  

 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

7 

For example, if the County requests the maintenance records of a vehicle involved in an 
accident, and the Contractor does not provide the information within the agreed upon 
timeframe, a penalty of $1,000 may be accrued per occurrence.  

 
 
2. Exceptions from Response Time Requirements  
 
At the County’s sole discretion, response time requirements, as outlined in this agreement, may be 
excepted, suspended or altered for an appropriate period of time by the Director of Public Safety, 
or the Director’s designee.  Contractor’s reasonable request for exceptions, the suspension and/or 
altered response time requirements shall not be unreasonably denied by the County.  The exception 
to, suspension and/or altered response times may be due to a variety of reasons, which include, but 
are not limited to:  
 

a) Disaster situations  
b) Extreme weather conditions  
c) Out-of-service area requests  
d) Incorrect information received by Contractor from the DeKalb E911 Center  
e) Cancelled calls  
f) Second unit response to scene  
g) Normal access denied situations (bridge out, train crossing, road closing, if not identified 

by the Georgia Department of Transportation    
h) Any significant changes(s) in response location initiated by the caller or dispatch agency, 

which directly affect the unit's ability to meet the response time requirement.   
i) When the dispatched ambulance is out of the Service Area on a mutual aid response.  
j) Responses during an unpredictable system overload period.  Overload shall be defined as 

when the number of requests for service exceeds the 90th percentile for the same hour and 
day of the week during the current performance quarter.  When the system is in a period of 
overload, all non-compliant calls during that period shall be automatically exempted. 

    
Table of Penalties 

 
Contractor(s) cannot provide the 
requested unit hours for 
supplemental services 

# of Hours x (Unit hourly rate x 
(1.5)) = penalty per hour 

Quarterly Response Time 
Compliance below 90th percentile 
of contracted performance measure 

$1000 per each whole percentage 
point below 90th percentile 

Response Time Exceeds 29:59 for 
Priority 1-4 

$250 per occurrence 

Response Time Exceeds 49:59 for 
Priority 5 

$250 per occurrence 

Failure to Provide Requested 
Information 

$1000 per occurrence 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

8 

 
 
 

F.  ATTACHMENT A, Contractor’s Cost Proposal (consisting of Best and 

Final Offer), No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance Service Provider for DeKalb County, 

Georgia.   DELETE ATTACHMENT A, Response to Best and Final Offer, (Revised 

November 13, 2019), COST PROPOSAL FORM, the page for “Supplemental Service”, in its 

entirety.  INSERT ATTACHMENT A, Contractor’s Cost Proposal (consisting of Best and 

Final Offer), No. 19-500511 for Emergency Ambulance Service Provider for DeKalb County, 

Georgia.   DELETE ATTACHMENT A, Response to Best and Final Offer, (Revised 

November 13, 2019), COST PROPOSAL FORM, the page for “Supplemental Service” as 

follows: 

Response to Best and Final Offer 

ATTACHMENT A 
(Revised April 19, 2019) 

COST PROPOSAL FORM 
 

I. Proposer: The Unit Hourly Cost proposed shall be for the per unit cost for 
providing Supplemental Service. The Cost proposed shall include the total cost of 
providing all services included in the RFP response by the Proposer including all 
costs, direct and indirect, administrative costs, and all things necessary. For the 
purposes of the proposal, a unit hour is defined as an equipped and staffed 
ambulance on a response or waiting for a response for one hour. 

 

Unit Hourly Cost shall be based upon the Bidder delivering unit hours that the 
County orders under the agreement. Costs shall be for services required by this 
RFP less billing/collections and dispatching. The Bidder shall propose only one 
Unit Hourly Cost. Example; if bidder has three (3) BLS units operating 24 hours 
per day at $10/hr. and three (3) ALS units operating 24 hours per day at $20/hr. 
and one (1) 24/hr. field Supervisor at $15/hr. the total number of system hours 
would be l 68hrs. per 24/hr. shift. If the proposer's indirect and overhead costs are 
10% of the actual the resulting unit hour cost would be $115.50 per unit hour. 

 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

9 

Description Unit Hourly Cost 

 

Year 1 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$11524.0082 

 

Year 2 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$1129.606 

 

Year 3 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$1324.2138 

 

Year 4 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$13829.9836 

 

Year 5 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$1343.4653 

 

Year 6 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$150.00 

 

Year 7 - 911 Ambulance Services 

 

$157.50 

 

Fee Forgiveness Program for DeKalb 
 

Compassionate care not only applies during the time of treatment but also applies after 
treatment. AMR understands the financial burden that patients face with an unexpected 
emergency ambulance transport. As a compassionate provider, AMR commits to 
implement a fee forgiveness program for DeKalb County residents that will forgive 
annually up to Seven Million Dollars ($7,000,000.00). For a patient to qualify for the 
program, the patient must: (i) be a resident of DeKalb County and picked up in DeKalb 
County; (ii) be uninsured or underinsured; and (iii) meet AMR's compassionate care 
policy based on state poverty guidelines. We firmly believe that helping those in financial 
need after their time of medical need is the right thing to do. 

II. NO ADDITIONAL MODIFICATION.  All other terms and conditions of the Contract 
 

 remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  The terms and conditions contained in this Amendment 

No. 1 shall govern over any inconsistent terms and conditions contained in the Agreement.  

 
 
 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

10 

 
[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



   Draft 120/125/2024 

11 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and caused their 

authorized representatives, on this ____ day of _____________, 2024. 

METRO AMBULANCE SERVICES, INC. 
D/B/A AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE 
 
 
By:____________________________________            
 Steven Dralle 
            Region President 
 
 
       
 Date 
 

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 
                                                   by Dir.(SEAL) 
MICHAEL L. THURMOND 
Chief Executive Officer 
DeKalb County, Georgia 
 
                                          
 Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 

                                                    
 Brett Jovanovich 
            VPO 
 
 
 
                                          
 Date 
 

ATTEST: 

       
BARBARA SANDERS-NORWOOD, CCC, CMC 
Clerk of the Chief Executive Officer 
And Board of Commissioners of 
DeKalb County, Georgia 

                                          
 Date 

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE: 
 
      
Department Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

       
County Attorney Signature 
 
       
County Attorney Name (Typed or Printed) 

 
 



   Draft 120/125/2024 

12 

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE RESOLUTION 

 

I,                                                                             , certify the following: 

That I am the duly elected and authorized Secretary of __                                                               (hereinafter 

referred to as the "corporation"), a corporation organized and incorporated to do business under the laws of 

the State of                                           ; 

That said corporation has, through lawful resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, 

duly authorized and directed _______________________________, in his official capacity as 

_________________________________ of the corporation, to enter into and execute the following 

described agreement with DeKalb County, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia: 

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

____ That the foregoing Resolution of the Board of Directors has not been rescinded, modified, amended, 

or otherwise changed in any way since the adoption thereof, and is in full force and effect on the date hereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and corporate seal; 

This the               day of                                   , 20      . 

 
 

                                                             _ 
                                                             (Secretary) 

 








































































	Amend 1 Ambulance Services 12.12.24 clean
	Amendment 1 Ambulance Services 12.12.24
	Emergency Ambulance K - Amendment No 1
	Excerpts - Amendment + Contract

