
AGENDA NOTES 

Solicitation Name and Number 
Emergency Ambulance Services (Multi-year Contract) 
2025-046-RFP 

Procurement Manager Willie Moon 

Date Proposal prices expire: October 30, 2025 

Solicitation Name, Number and 
Contract Number of 
expiring/expired contract 

Emergency Ambulance Service Provider for DeKalb County, Georgia 
(Multiyear Contract) 

RFP 19-500511 

Contract No.: 1200066 
Metro Ambulance Services, Inc. DBA American Medical Response 

Total Award Amount on Expiring 
Contract 

$4,892,000.00 
$  0.00 – Initial 
$  4,892,000.00 – Change Order No. 1 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring/Expired Contract 

$2,652,183.36 

Prime Contractor Information and 
LSBE – Subcontractor 

Metro Ambulance Services, Inc. DBA American Medical Response 
Nick Loporcaro, Chief Executive Officer 
Years in Business: 30 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 11 

LSBE Participation: 35% 
Optimizing Business Solutions: 20% - LSBE DeKalb 
Michelle Reynolds, Organizer 
1104 Alford Rd 
Lithonia, GA 30058 
Years in Business: 11 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 
Services: Talent Acquisition, retention and marketing 

Safeguard Printing& Promotional Products - 10% LSBE-DeKalb 
Larry Stancil, CEO 
715 Park North Blvd; Ste 120 
Clarkston, GA  30021 
Years in Business: 18 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 15 
Services: Community education, training, marketing and advertising 



Prime Contractor Information and 
LSBE - Subcontractor     

Indigo Signs/Image 360 Tucker - 5% - LSBE-DeKalb 
Teresa Walker, CEO 
2725 Mountain Industrial Blvd 
Tucker, GA 30084 
Years in Business:25 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 20 
Services: Indoor/Outdoor signage and branding 

Attachments • User Department Recommendation Form
• Cumulative Score Report
• Evaluation Summary

Market Survey

Michelle Butler
Line


